

In the
Supreme Court of Ohio

SAMUEL VOSS, individually and on
behalf of others similarly situated, :
 : **Case No. 2024-0257**
 :
 Appellees, : On Appeal from the Hamilton County
 : Court of Appeals,
 v. : First Appellate District
 :
 :
 QUICKEN LOANS LLC, & : Court of Appels Case No. C-2300065
 MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC :
 REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC., :
 :
 Appellants. :

MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE*
ADVOCATES FOR BASIC LEGAL EQUALITY, INC., LEGAL AID SOCIETY OF
SOUTHWEST OHIO, LLC, AND PRO SENIOR, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES

Jennifer Martinez Atzberger (0072114)
Brianna L. Stephan (0099250)
Advocates for Basic Legal Equality, Inc.
525 Jefferson Ave Ste. 300
Toledo, Ohio 43604
Telephone: (419)-930-2317
Facsimile: (419) 259-2880
JMartinez@AbleLaw.org
BStephan@AbleLaw.org

John E. Schrider, Jr. (0014967)
Legal Aid Society of Southwest Ohio, LLC
215 E. Ninth Street, Suite 500
Cincinnati, OH 45202
Telephone: (513) 241-9400
Facsimile: (513) 241-1187
jschrider@lascinti.org

Miriam H. Sheline (0018333)
Pro Seniors, Inc.
7162 Reading Road, Suite 1150
Cincinnati, OH 45237
Telephone: 513-458-5509
Facsimile: 513-345-4169
msheline@proseniors.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... i

I. INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

II. STATEMENT OF CASE..... 2

III. LAW & ARGUMENT 2

A. PROPOSITION OF LAW No. 1: THE OHIO GENERAL ASSEMBLY HAS THE AUTHORITY TO ABROGATE THE REQUIREMENTS OF COMMON-LAW STANDING AND CONFER STATUTORY STANDING...... 2

(1) THE LEGISLATURE, AS THE ARBITER OF PUBLIC POLICY, HAS AUTHORITY TO ELEVATE THE HARM ASSOCIATED WITH LENDERS’ DELAYED FILING OF MORTGAGE SATISFACTIONS TO A CONCRETE INJURY BY CONFERRING STATUTORY STANDING. . 4

(2) OHIO REV. CODE ANN. § 5301.36 CONTAINS AN EXPRESS ABROGATION OF COMMON LAW STANDING REQUIREMENTS. 8

B. PROPOSITION OF LAW No. 2: DEPARTING FROM OHIO’S WELL-SETTLED LAW ON STANDING INVITES CHALLENGES TO LONG-STANDING PRECEDENT AND STATUTES THAT WILL UNDERMINE PUBLIC POLICY OBJECTIVES..... 10

(1) POTENTIAL TO OVERTURN SOUND PRECEDENT APPLYING OHIO LAW & IMPLICITLY RECOGNIZING THE CONFERENCE OF STATUTORY STANDING. 10

(2) POTENTIAL TO IMPEDE THE OPERATION OF NUMEROUS OHIO STATUTES..... 11

(3) POTENTIAL USURPATION OF LEGISLATIVE PREROGATIVES. 13

(4) RESTRICTING CLASS ACTIONS...... 14

IV. CONCLUSION..... 15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Arbino v. Johnson & Johnson, 116 Ohio St.3d 468, 2007-Ohio-6948, 880 N.E.2d 420..... 4

Bresnik v. Beulah Park Ltd. Partnership, Inc., 67 Ohio St.3d 302, 1993 Ohio 19, 617 N.E.2d 1096 (1993) 11

Cleveland Elec. Illum. Co. v. Cleveland, 37 Ohio St.3d 50, 524 N.E.2d 441 (1988) 8

Cope v. Metro. Life Ins. Co., 82 Ohio St.3d 426, 696 N.E.2d 1001 (1998) 14, 15

Cuspide Properties, Ltd. v. Earl Mechanical Servs., 6th Dist. Lucas No. L-14-1253, 2015-Ohio-5019..... 7

Groch v. GMC, 117 Ohio St.3d 192, 2008-Ohio-546, 883 N.E.2d 377..... 4, 10, 14

<i>Huff v. Telecheck Servs.</i> , 923 F.3d 458 (6th Cir.2019)	6
<i>In re Consol. Mtge. Satisfaction Cases</i> , 97 Ohio St.3d 465, 2002-Ohio-6720, 780 N.E.2d 556....	10, 14, 15
<i>McClure v. Fischer Attached Homes</i> , 145 Ohio Misc.2d 38, 2007-Ohio-7259, 882 N.E.2d 61 (C.P.).....	7
<i>McNichols v. Gouge Quality Roofing, LLC</i> , 2022-Ohio-3294, 195 N.E.3d 1119 (4th Dist.).....	12
<i>Middletown v. Ferguson</i> , 25 Ohio St.3d 71, 495 N.E.2d 380 (1986)	2
<i>Pinchot v. Charter One Bank</i> , 99 Ohio St.3d 390, 2003-Ohio-4122, 792 N.E.2d 1105.....	4, 10
<i>ProgressOhio.org, Inc. v. JobsOhio</i> , 139 Ohio St.3d 520, 2014-Ohio-2382, 13 N.E.3d 1101	2, 9
<i>Rosette v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , 105 Ohio St.3d 296, 2005-Ohio-1736, 825 N.E.2d 599	3, 11
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330, 136 S.Ct. 1540, 1549, 194 L.Ed.2d 635 (2016).....	6, 11
<i>State ex rel. Cincinnati Enquirer v. Dupuis</i> , 98 Ohio St.3d 126, 2002-Ohio-7041, 781 N.E.2d 163	4
<i>State ex rel. Johnson v. Ohio State Senate</i> , 168 Ohio St.3d 640, 2022-Ohio-1912, 200 N.E.3d 107.....	13
<i>Stetter v. R.J. Corman Derailment Services, L.L.C.</i> , 125 Ohio St.3d 280, 2010-Ohio-1029, 927 N.E.2d 1092	10
<i>Thomas v. Toms King (Ohio II), LLC</i> , 997 F.3d 629 (6th Cir.2021).....	6
<i>Toledo v. State</i> , 154 Ohio St.3d 41, 2018-Ohio-2358, 110 N.E.3d 1257.....	13
<i>Tootle v. Clifton</i> , 22 Ohio St. 247 (1871)	8
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 594 U.S. 413, 434, 141 S.Ct. 2190, 210 L.Ed.2d 568 (2021)	11, 12
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U.S. 279, 141 S.Ct. 792, 209 L.Ed.2d 94 (2021).....	8
<i>Ward v. Nat’l Patient Acct. Servs. Sols., Inc.</i> , 9 F.4th 357, 362 (6th Cir. 2021).....	13

STATUTES

Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1321.45	12
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1345 et seq.....	12
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1345.01	12
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1345.02	12
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1345.03	12
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 1345.09.....	12
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 149.43	12
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 187.09.....	2, 9
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5301.23	5
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5301.36.....	<i>Passim</i>
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 5303.01	7

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Erwin Chemerinsky, <i>What’s Standing After Transunion v. Ramirez</i> , 96 NYU L. Rev. 269, 271 (Oct. 2021)	12
<i>Legislative Service Commission Final Analysis of Am. Sub. H.B. 201</i>	5

RULES

Ohio Civ.R. 23	2, 14, 15
----------------------	-----------

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Ohio Const. Art. I, § 1.....	13
